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ITEM:  7





SUBJECT:





CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE A STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN TO THE VALLEY SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR THE DAIRY WASTE MANAGEMENT LOAN PROGRAM (LOAN NO. C-06-6075-110)





DISCUSSION:





The Valley Small Business Development Corporation (VSBDC) submitted an application for a State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan for a Dairy Waste Management Loan Program (Project) to be administered in the following counties:





Fresno County 


Kings County 


Tulare County 


Madera County 


The eastern half of Kern County 





VSBDC was organized in 1982 pursuant to section 14000 of the California Corporations Code.  This legislation established eight Regional Development Corporations throughout the State of California.  As set out in the Articles of Incorporation, the purpose of the Regional Development Corporations is to make available capital, management assistance, and other resources including loan services, personnel, and business education to small business entrepreneurs in economically disadvantaged areas, thereby stimulating economic development.  VSBDC is headquartered in Fresno, and its service area covers Tuolumne, Stanislaus, Merced, Mariposa, Madera, Fresno, Tulare, Kings, and the eastern half of Kern Counties.  The VSBDC is a nonprofit corporation under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.





The purpose of the Project is to assist dairies within the above boundaries to retrofit existing private dairy facilities according to a Nutrient Management Plan.  The Nutrient Management Plan will be modeled after the University of California 


�
Cooperative Extension Dairy Manure Management Series (1997).  The Dairy Manure Management Series provides guidance on planning and designing dairy waste facilities to prevent water pollution.  Examples of projects that would be eligible for funding under the proposed project on dairies are as follows:





Lagoon installation/expansion


Pipeline installation/expansion


Freestalls


Manure separator


Flush system


Wastewater return system


Separation basin


Soil grading


Water transfer system


Pens/sheds with lagoon drains


Silage slab/drainage


Water trough drainage installation/expansion


Cattle shade


Related machinery/equipment


Architectural/engineering fees


Appraisal costs, title insurance, loan fee, and closing costs


Related permit fees





The Project will not provide loans to confined animal facilities that exceed 1,000 animal units as defined in the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) “Guide Manual on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Regulations For Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations” (40 Code of Federal Regulations 122.23).





The VSBDC conducted a survey of the number of dairies in the above counties that are less than the USEPA’s regulatory limit of 1,000 animal units (approximately 700 milking cows).  The results of this survey are as follows:





County	Estimated number of dairies


Fresno	81


Kings	117


Tulare	148


Madera	40


Eastern half of Kern	10


Total	396





�
The VSBDC believes these numbers justify an initial request of $25 million from the SRF program with later requests to total $125 million.  The VSBDC will act as a lending intermediary for the SRF funds.  To do this, the VSBDC will perform the following:





Collect loan applications, financial data, and herd information from interested dairy operators.


Perform lien searches.


Certify compliance with the Nutrient Management Plan.


Obtain approval for the Nutrient Management Plan from the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (CVRWQCB) provided that the Nutrient Management Plan is pursuant to a CVRWQCB Waste Discharge Order, or an enforcement order from the CVRWQCB, or a Water Code section 13267 request.


Evaluate loan applications by a loan committee and the VSBDC Board of Directors.


Secure loans with borrower’s assets.


Administer individual loans.





The VSBDC will make loans to the dairies at a rate of three percent above the rate of the SRF loan (which is currently one half the rate of the most recent sale of State general obligation bonds).  The maximum loan amount will be $750,000, and the maximum term will be 15 years.  The three percent rate above the cost of the SRF rate to VSBDC is to cover administrative expenses, establish a loan default fund for the Project, and repay the SRF loan.  Credit requirements to qualify for a loan are as follows:





Cash flow sufficient to service debt.


Adequate collateral to secure the loan.


Personal guarantees of the owners.





The Project is similar to other projects the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) established with the SRF to provide funding for private dairies.  Previously, the SWRCB established mini-loan programs with the SRF ($10 million) and the Agricultural Drainage Management Loan program (ADMP) ($5 million) for Merced County.  The SWRCB also established an SRF linked deposit program with the Glenn County Resource Conservation District ($1 million).





The Project will not provide the same level of security for SRF and ADMP funds as the above two previous projects.  If VSBDC is unable to liquidate collateral used to secure a loan to a dairy, the SRF could lose those loan funds.





The VSBDC has in place a credit and loan evaluation process that will make default unlikely.  This process includes provisions to provide unencumbered lien rights to collateral including real property against the loan.   To provide additional protection against loan defaults, the VSBDC will establish a loan default fund.  One third of the


�
three percent VSBDC surcharge on loans approved by VSBDC will be dedicated to this fund as a means of insurance for the SRF loan funds.  The funds will be deposited into the loan default fund as the loan recipient repays the loans.





A summary of VSBDC’s record as an intermediary lender for agricultural loans is as follows:





The Agricultural Loan Guarantee Program, which was created by legislation that established the Regional Development Corporations, provides short and intermediate term loan guarantees up to $350,000 to local agricultural and commercials lenders.  The VSBDC received a $4 million trust fund from the State of California Trade and Commerce Agency, which it uses to underwrite loans made by commercial lenders to small agricultural farms and commercial businesses.  To date, VSBDC has made 23 loan guarantees to agricultural lenders totaling more than $3.9 million with less than one percent loss of less than of $12,000.





The Farm Service Agency (FSA) Guaranteed Direct Loan Program.  The VSBDC leveraged the $4 million trust fund from the Trade and Commerce Agency to create a fund of approximately $20 million.  From these proceeds, the VSBDC established a loan program to small farms in which the FSA guarantees the loans.  To date, 130 loans were made with no defaults.





The Farm Enterprise Emergency Loan Program is a disaster relief program offered by the State of California.  VSBDC underwrites loans from commercial agricultural lenders to assist farmers suffering economic hardship from natural disasters.  The funds for this program are appropriated to the Trade and Commerce Agency after a natural disaster occurs.  The VSBDC administered the program for the 1995 hail disaster and the 1998 El Niño-related freeze.  To date, VSBDC guaranteed approximately $27 million on 134 loans with two losses from borrowers that were near bankruptcy as the result of natural disasters.  Only two losses from 134 loans are a very good record considering the high risk nature of these loans.  The level of risk would be considerably less for the Dairy Waste Management Loans.





The VSBDC has completed a Notice of Exemption under section 15302(c) of the California Environmental Quality Act requirements.





POLICY ISSUE:





Should the SWRCB approve an SRF loan to the VSBDC for the Project for $25 million?





FISCAL IMPACT:





The SWRCB adopted Resolution No. 99-40 on May 20, 1999, which changed the method for determining the amount of funding available for new loans to a system based on the availability of cash to make disbursements to the project under consideration by the SWRCB.  A minimum cash balance of $25,000,000 will be maintained.  The SRF account balances, anticipated repayment amounts, and project approvals under consideration by the SWRCB in July 2000 are as follows:





�
�
SFY�
SFY�
SFY�
SFY�
SFY�
�
�
2000-01�
2001-02�
2002-03�
2003-04�
2004-05�
�
�
___________�
__________�
__________�
_________�
_________�
�
Beginning Balance:�
$457,931,779��
$101,665,347�
$43,214,907�
$133,385,954�
$256,169,961�
�
Est. Repayments:��
91,523,300�
104,548,116�
126,241,113�
152,385,514�
154,391,802�
�
Cap Grants:��
99,310,876�
63,800,000��
63,800,000�
0�
0�
�
Est. SMIF Interest:�
6,000,000�
1,000,000�
1,000,000�
1,000,000�
1,000,000�
�
Est. Disbursements:��
-512,100,608��
-227,798,556�
-100,870,066�
-30,601,507�
0�
�
     Subtotal:�
$142,665,347


�
$43,214,907�
$133,385,954�
$256,169,961�
$411,561,763�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Cal St Coastal Conservancy          6065-110�
-16,000,000�
�
�
�
�
�
Valley Small Business Dev Corp  6075-110�
-25,000,000�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Balance:�
$101,665,347�
$43,214,907��
$133,385,954�
$256,169,961�
$411,561,763�
�



RWQCB IMPACT:





Yes, CVRWQB.





�
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:





That the SWRCB approves an SRF loan to the VSBDC for the Project for $25 million.








�












STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD


RESOLUTION NO. 2000-___








APPROVAL OF A STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN TO THE VALLEY SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR THE DAIRY WASTE MANAGEMENT LOAN PROGRAM (LOAN NO. C-06-6075-110) 








WHEREAS:





The Valley Small Business Development Corporation (VSBDC) submitted an application to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) for a $25 million State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan for the Dairy Waste Management Loan Program (Project).





The Project will provide a financial incentive for dairy operators in Fresno, Kings, Madera, Tulare, and the eastern half of Kern Counties to implement Nutrient Management Plans which will address a major cause of surface and ground water contamination.





The VSBDC will provide loans only to dairies that do not exceed 1,000 animal units as defined in the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency “Guide Manual on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Regulations For Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations” (40 Code of Federal Regulations 122.23).





The Nutrient Management Plan will be modeled after the University of California Cooperative Extension Dairy Manure Management Series (1997) for controlling point and nonpoint source pollution caused by runoff from confined animal facilities.








The Project is categorically exempt under section 15302(c) of the California Environmental Quality Act requirements.








�
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:





The SWRCB approves an SRF loan to the VSBDC for the Project for $25 million.








CERTIFICATION





The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on July 20, 2000.














				_____________________________________


				Maureen Marché


				Administrative Assistant to the Board


� Beginning balance is estimated at this time (6/2/00). It is based on an assumption that more than half of disbursements forecast for June 2000 (approximately $91,000,000) will not be made before the end of the fiscal year.  Therefore, $50,000,000 was added to starting balance and to Estimated Disbursements for State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2001.


� Estimated repayments include repayments from existing loans and from loans expected to be executed in the next few years for projects with existing commitments.


� An U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)  Capitalization Grant for SFY 2001 is estimated to be $85,612,824 based on the version of the federal budget in the House Subcommittee bill.  State match funds would be $17,122,565.  $3,424,513 has been deducted for administrative costs.


� An USEPA Capitalization Grant of $55,000,000 for SFY’s 2002 and 2003 is forecast.  The 20 percent State match as added and the four percent administrative allowance is deducted.


� Estimated disbursements include disbursements remaining on existing loans as well as disbursements anticipated on loans executed for projects with existing commitments (including FY 2000 commitments).  The estimated disbursements for SFY 2001 and 2002 have increased significantly since last months forecast due to re-evaluation of cash flow of the $262 million in loan commitments made to County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County.  Each month the Division will revise the estimated disbursements total as cash draw forecasts are updated.


� Estimated disbursements for SFY 2001 is a rough estimate based on an assumption that $50,000,000 of disbursements forecast for June 2000 will slip one month.  (see Note 1)


� The cash balance on June 30, 2002 is estimated to be $18,214,907 above the level needed to maintain a $25,000,000 reserve.
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